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He is listed as a sardar in the lal mohar of 6 June 1804 cited in
n. 27).

Mahila Guru's letter of 8 October 1809 to Kajis Bhimsen Thapa,
Ranadhoj Thapa, Bal Narsingh Kunwar and Ranajit Runwar, cited by
D.R. Regmi (1975: II, 207). See also the table of Kumwar office—
holders in Stiller (1976: Appendix A).

Letter of Kaji Amar Singh Thapa. to General Amar Singh Thapa, dated
Tuesday 1 Marg Sudi 1870 (23 November 1813), published.in Purnima,
No. 10, Magh-Phagun 2018 (Jan-March 1962), p/43; Stiller (1976:
Appendix A).

This must have occurred in winter 1806/7, since the letter from
Kathmandu placing Bhakti Thapa under the joint authority of Kajis
Amar Singh Thapa and Nain Singh is dated Saturday 13 Kartik Badi
1863 (8 November 1806), whilst the Bhasavamsavali states that Nain
Singh died in 1728 saka (1806/7). Stiller (1973: 235) places the
episode in 1808, but this must be an accidental slip, as he cites
M.R. Pant, who gquotes both documents.

This abortive agreement is confused with the one actually concluded
in 1809 by D.R. Regmi' (1975: II, 203) and also seemingly by
Stiller (1973: 235-8). Pant's account of the earlier negotiation
is fully supported by his quotations from the Bhasavamsavali and
the Gadhrajavamsavali.

Both Ramlal and Pudma Rana describe the rejected proposals in
terms very similar to those of the Bhasavamsavali, but they ignore
the role of Dalbhanjan and Rudrabir and present the quarrel as one
between Ranjit Kunwar, whom Pudma wrongly describes as commander-in—
chief, and Amar Singh Thapa alone. They alsb perhaps confuse the

.Amar Singh Thapa who commanded in the west with Bhimsen Thapa's

father of the same name.

Molaram, Gadhrajavamsa, quoted in M.R. Pant (1968b: No. 18, 137).
The poet's connection with Bir Bhadra is shown by verses in his
Girvana Yuddha Prakasa (ib.: 139-41).

Ranjit Kunwar to Bhimsen Thapa, dated Sunday 11 Badra Sudi 1867
(9 September 1810), published in D.R. Pant (1971); Bhimsen Thapa
and Ranadhoj Thapa to Bhaktawar Singh Basnet, 18 Jeth 1871 (29
May 1814) in M.R. Pant (1964).

George Ramsey to Lord Dalhousie, 14 April 1842, Dalhousie Muni-
ments (Scottish Record Office), GD 45/6/154.

See the Kunwar office-holders table in Stiller (1976: Appendix A).
The list of Nepalese bharadars forwarded to Calcutta on 6 June
1816 by Acting Resident Lt. Boileau (Nepal Residency Records,
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India Office Records) NR/5/35) lists Revant as a captain,
however, and unless this is simply an error, he was presumably
temporarily demoted during the war but had regained his former
rank by the end of 1816.

Hodgsony to Goverrnment, 13 June 1833, NR/5/44.

Although Acharya (1961:43) suggests that the birth might have
occurred at Dhankuta, Jang's son in a speech inaugurating his
father's statue in 1885 specifically says it was at Kathmandu,
(Gimlette 1928: 180-1) and Maruhiti is mentioned in a mamuscript
account of Jang's early life in the collection of Mohan R Prasad
Khanal (Sri 3 Maharaja Jang Bahadur Rana, Part 1, p. 13).

See the documents translated in Regmi Research Series, 10, 1
(Jan 1978), pp. 8-9.

Order of King Surendra to the Newar Cultivators of Dulikhel,
dated 8 Paush Badi 1991(31 December 1874), published in His
Majesty's Government, Communications Ministry (1975: I, 500).
The editors prefer to equate the Bal Narsingh Jatra with the
modern Bhagwati Jatra.

Interview with Khoju Shrestha, Dhulikhel, October 1983. Other
versions of the story place it elsewhere. Rishikesh Shaha (1983:
8) associates it with Jang's alleged soujourn among the Tharus of
the Tarai in the late ‘'thirties.

Lal mohar appointing Hemdal Thapa a kaji, dated Saturday 3 Marg
Sudi 1903 (21 November 1846), published in Adhikari (1984: 138).
A list of bharadars compiled in 1843 and included among the
Hodgson Papers in the India Office Library (Vol. 52, ff. 169-71)
shows him separately from the well-known Thapa families of
Bhimsen and Kaji Amar Singh Thapa.

'Nepaul Summary', (John Hopkins Collection, Cleveland Library,
Ohio) January 1839; Hodgson to Maddock, 1 March 1839, NR.5/49;
Hodgson to Govermment, 25 February 1839, FS 18 December 1839,
No. 91.

Bal Narsingh is among the countersignatories of an official docu-
ment of 10 Baisakh 1895 (4 May 1838),.published in Itihas Prakas
2,2 (2013 V.8, (1956/7)), p. 166, and is shown as a kaji in 1838
in Stiller (1963: Appendix A).

Acharya (1961) places the marriage to the Basnet girl at this
point, and that to Nanda Kumari Ksatri in 1841. Pudma Rana's
dating of the latter marriage to January 1839.(1909: 20) appears
to be a mistake, since in a list of Jang's wives which he himself’
drew up in the 1870's and which.is published in Dixit (1983:
139-47) the first and second wives, though unnamed, can be
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‘plausibly identified with Prasad Singh's daughter and with Nanda
Kumari respectively: both women are described as 'Jeetha
Maharani', and the date of death of the first is given as 1847,
the same year in which oral tradition claims the Basnet wife died
(information from Puruswattam Shamsher J.B. Rana), while the date
of 1850 for the second wife's death is consistent with the birth
of her first son Jagat in 1848 (N.R. Pant 1974: 14). Pudma's
list omits entirely mention of Jang's pre-1839 marriage($).

50. English Historical MSS (Bodleian Library) c.262, p.22.  The
inclusion of Prasad Singh Basnet in the anti-British. grouping
suggests the list was drawn up in late October or November, since
earlier Prasad had swung behind the anti-Pamde majority in the
bharadari. For fuller treatment of factional politics at this
time, see Whelpton (1987).

51. Jang's appointment as a kaji is reported in Wheeler (1878: 9
November 1842 entry). Kulman Singh is $hown in charge of the
Sadar Daphtar Khana in a list of bharadars compiled early in 1843.

52. Bal Narsingh's death is dated by Pudma Rana (1909: 32) to 24
December 1841, but this must be an error for December 1842, the
date given by Baburam. Pudma's chronology in this section of his
work seems to be consistently a year out: he places the famous
incident of Jang Bahadur's leap into the well im 1841 (ib.: 31),
but this is known from the Resident's Diary to have occurred on
27 April 1842 (Wheeler: 1878).
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1 Children by Nande Kumari Devi, sister of Sanak Singh Sripali Tandon, married in 1841°

2 Son by & daughter of Ranasher SHAH.

3 Mojumdar, 'Indo-Nepalese Relations', op.cit., p.370. Lalit Kumari may have been the child of Siddhi
Gajendra Laksmi BASNET, whom Jang abducted after coming to power. Siddhi is mistakenly described as Tara-
kumari's mother by Kashinath Diksit (Bhaeka Kura, Kathmandu: Narendramani Diksit, 2031 VS (1974/5), p.13).
Jang had already married another daughter of Prasad Singh BASNET in 1839.

4 Daughter of Hiranya Garbha Kumari SHAH.
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